Our Case Number: ABP-320164-24

Donna McCauley
4 Cluain Aedin
Carrickbrack Road
Sutton

Dublin 13
D13C52X

Date: 31 October 2024
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Re: DART + Coastal North Railway Order 2024 - Northern Line between Dublin City Centre and

Drogheda including the Howth Branch

Dublin City Centre and Drogheda, located in counties Dublin, Meath and Louth

Dear Sir/ Madam,

An Bord Pleanala has received your recent letter in relation to the above mentioned case. The contents
of your letter have been noted.

More detailed information in relation to strategic infrastructure development can be viewed on the
Board's website: www.pleanala.ie.

If you have any queries in relation to the matter please contact the undersigned officer of the Board at

laps@pleanala.ie

Please quote the above mentioned An Bord Pleanala reference number in any correspondence or
telephone contact with the Board.

Yours faithfully,

<
(/ (oo
Wisling Reilly
Executive Officer
Direct Line: 01-8737131
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(01) 858 8100
1800 275 175

(01) 872 2684
www.pleanala.ie
bord@pleanala.ie

64 Sraid Maoilbhride 64 Marlborough Street
Baile Atha Cliath 1 Dublin 1
D01 V902 D01 V902




Petition through change.org: https://chng.it/82prWQxXnyf set up by :

Donna McCauley
4 Cluain Aedin
Carrickbrack Road
Sutton

D13C52X

The plan to reduce the frequency and introduce a transfer to a shuttle at Howth Junction station is a direct contradiction of several

of the National Transport Authority's own heavily funded projects including:

o the Green School Initiative whose aim for decades was to reduce the congestion caused by students
travelling to school by car. The changes proposed will drive an increase in children being dropped to the
school gate.

o the Safe Routes to School Initiative which invested in “front of school” treatments that enhanced access to
school grounds and created a safe space for students at the front of school. The drop-off points designed at
schools will become over-whelmed and unsafe as students switch to commuting by car.

It also goes directly against a key recommendation made in the OECD and the Irish Climate Change Advisory Council report, '
Redesigning Ireland's Transport for Net Zero: towards systems that work for people and the planet’, to "redefine the goal of the
transport system as sustainable accessibility in order to challenge ingrained mindsets and shift away from identifying high mobility,
in terms of reduced travel time, with well-being."



The students attending Sutton Park School, St Fintans Primary, and Santa Sabina at the moment only have access to a number 6
bus which is scheduled just once an hour. This bus service is prone to not turning up due to staff shortages at Dublin Bus. The only
other access to public transport is a once-a-day service, of the 102C and 102T. This is the complete public transport network
available to the students. As a result, many students take a 30 minute walk to Sutton Station, to get on the DART. Subsequent to
the proposed changes, these students would be expected to walk 30 minutes, or get the once-daily service to Sutton Station, then
get the shuttle at peak time to Howth Junction and wait on a full platform to change to a potentially full peak time DART. This will,
for sensible reasons, lead to a mindset of parents/guardians driving students to school.

This foreseeable resultant shift back to students travelling to school by private cars, will occur against the backdrop of gridlock

caused by all railway crossings in the area being closed for 30 or more minutes per hour.

| object to these changes as they represent a contradiction of the NTA's own investments and initiatives. It also goes against
government climate change initiatives and represents a degradation to public transport services in the area. Instead of reducing
DART direct services, the plans should be to increase access to public transport through increasing public bus links to the local dart
stations including:

o changing the 102 to the full 102T route with 102 existing frequency.
o increase the frequency and reliability of the number 6.

Signatures: 609



Share this petition in person or use the QR code for your own material.Download QR Code
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Macaulay Portlacise

Daniella

Sanchez

Rukmini Kelkar Dublin D02

Janice Horgan

kirsteen Pollard Sutton, Dublin
Eleanor Forkan Dublin D02

David Verdon
Renata Mike

Ireland

Ireland
Ireland

Ireland

Ireland

Ireland

Ireland

Ireland
Ireland
Ireland

Ireland

Ireland

Ireland
Ireland
freland
Ireland
Ireland
Ireland

Ireland

2024-09-05

2024-09-05
2024-09-05
2024-09-05

2024-09-06
2024-09-06

2024-09-06

2024-09-06
2024-09-06
2024-09-06
2024-09-06

2024-09-06

2024-09-06
2024-09-06
2024-08-06
2024-09-06
2024-09-06
2024-09-06
2024-09-06



Jack
McDonnell

Mick O'Neill
Dermot Conroy
Naomi Dolly
Tom Fitzpatrick
Debbie Keegan
Giacomo Loi

PADRAIG
MCCONNELL

Elaine Verdon
Jill Wright
Clair Wallace
Gerard Connon
Fiona Tierney
Liam Rourke
Mai Miurabell
Vera Filippova
Austin Cox
Julie Tierney
Kt Mani

Suzanne
Londra

Dave Crofts

Mark McGlue

meath

Dublin
dublin

Drogheda

Dublin

Dublin

Anjo
HonronpyaHelii
Dublin

DUBLIN

Sutton

meath

Sw19 8lu

4460058

94303

Ireland
Ireland
Ireland
Ireland
Ireland
Ireland

Ireland

Ireland
Ireland
Ireland
Ireland
Ireland
Ireland
Ireland
Ireland
Ireland
Ireland
Ireland

Ireland

Ireland
Ireland

Ireland

2024-09-06
2024-09-06
2024-09-06
2024-09-06
2024-09-06
2024-09-06
2024-09-06

2024-09-06
2024-09-06
2024-09-06
2024-09-06
2024-09-06
2024-09-06
2024-09-06
2024-09-06
2024-09-06
2024-09-06
2024-09-06
2024-09-06

2024-09-06
2024-09-06
2024-09-06



Howard Smith Ireland 2024-09-06

Lauren Smith  Dublin Ireland 2024-09-06
Emer Darmody Ireland 2024-09-06
Aniruddha

Shinde Ireland 2024-09-06
Susan

OHanlon Dublin E2 6PX Ireland 2024-09-06
Jon Hartshorn  howth Ireland 2024-09-06
Karen Rudd Witney 0OX29 Ireland 2024-09-06
Ross Kerr Dublin Ireland 2024-09-06
Adrienne

Gunning Dublin Ireland 2024-09-06
Aoife Slattery  Dublin D02 Ireland 2024-09-06
Pauline Carroll Ireland 2024-09-06
Richard

Downes Ireland 2024-09-06
Alannah

Carroll-McGee

han Dublin D02 Ireland 2024-09-06
Michael Kelly Ireland 2024-09-06
Michelle

Jackson Howth 37863 Ireland 2024-09-06
michelle

jackson Dublin Ireland 2024-09-06
Aygor Abramoff Ireland 2024-09-06

Brian J Smyth  Dublin NA Ireland 2024-09-06



Jake
McConnell

Heidi Culleton Killester
Joseph White  Dublin

Alan Teeling Wilmington

Noeleen Cronin

Brian
Fitzpatrick Dublin

Emma Inglis Dublin
Susan Bracken Dublin

Aileen
Docherty

Gemma
Duggan Wexford

Vanessa
Delaney

Simon Russell Dublin
Megan Mcl Dublin
Nicola Smith Finglas

Doireann
Mclnerney Dublin

Aoife
Callaghan

Sophie Hevey

Susan Massey Dublin

North Carolina

28405

13

Ireland
Ireland
Ireland
us

Ireland

Ireland
Ireland

Ireland

Ireland

Ireland

Ireland
Ireland
Ireland

Ireland

Ireland

Ireland
Ireland

Ireland

2024-09-06
2024-09-06
2024-09-06
2024-09-06
2024-09-06

2024-09-06
2024-09-06
2024-09-06

2024-09-06

2024-09-06

2024-09-06
2024-09-06
2024-09-06
2024-09-06

2024-09-06

2024-09-06
2024-09-06
2024-09-06



Anna Marie
Soye

Adam Kelly
Scorie Walls

Sile Grae

Gearoid Fallon

Daithi Mac

Patrick Nealon

Geraldine Kane

Autumn
Dowling

Sheena Tuite

Emily Reynolds

Roisin
Mcgloughlin
Damian Hunt

Elina
McDonnell

Anna Stepien

John Costello

Leah Aherne

sam Rhodes

Conor Mcgorisk

Michael Aherne

Dublin
Dublin
Roscommon
Dublin
Dublin

Dublin

Dublin

Dublin
Dublin

Dublin

Howth

30309

Ireland
Ireland
Ireland
Ireland
Ireland
Ireland
Ireland

Ireland

Ireland
Ireland

Ireland

Ireland

Ireland

Ireland
Ireland
Ireland
Ireland
freland
Ireland

Ireland

2024-09-06
2024-09-06
2024-09-06
2024-09-06
2024-09-06
2024-09-06
2024-09-06
2024-09-06

2024-09-06
2024-09-06
2024-09-06

2024-09-06
2024-09-06

2024-09-06
2024-09-06
2024-09-06
2024-09-06
2024-09-06
2024-09-06
2024-09-06



Pamela
Samuelsen

Petra Durkan  Howth Dublin
Tiina Uoti

Tony
.mclaughlin

Helen Aburto
Chris Denvir

Sheena
McDonald Dublin

Jason Costello
Adrienne kelly Dublin

Geraldine
Costello

Martina
Delaney Dublin

Aoife Grimes London w4 2HS

Anthony Claffey

Anne Stack

Paul Clarke

Louise Coulter Dublin

Annette
OHalloran

Gillian Cody Dublin Dublin
David Stack

Ireland
Ireland

Ireland

Ireland
Ireland

Ireland

Ireland
Ireland

Ireland

Ireland

Ireland

ireland

Ireland
Ireland
Ireland

Ireland

Ireland
Ireland

Ireland

2024-09-06
2024-09-06
2024-09-06

2024-09-06
2024-09-06
2024-09-06

2024-09-06
2024-09-06
2024-09-06

2024-09-06

2024-09-06
2024-09-07

2024-09-07
2024-09-07
2024-09-07
2024-09-07

2024-09-07
2024-09-07
2024-09-07



Tiernan Kane Ireland

Anna Phillips Ireland
Kevin

Thompson Ireland
Bernice Hunt Ireland
Joe claffey Belfast BT1 UK
Helen

Creegan-Walsh Dublin Ireland
Wayne Dowling Ireland
natalie kinsella Ireland
Samantha

Kotey Ireland
Dawn Russell Ireland
James Young Bristol BS9 Ireland
Albert Harding Dublin Ireland
Marian Claffey Dublin Ireland
Daragh

McGoldrick freland
Saida

Lambattane Ireland
Miriam Clyne Ireland
Frances Casey Ireland
Paul Feely Ireland
Fatima Neuilly-en-Thell

CRAMER e 60530 France

2024-09-07
2024-09-07

2024-09-07
2024-09-07
2024-09-07

2024-09-07
2024-09-07
2024-09-07

2024-09-07
2024-09-07
2024-09-07
2024-09-07
2024-09-07

2024-09-07

2024-09-07
2024-09-07
2024-09-07
2024-09-07

2024-09-08



Samira
Lambattane

Cynthia
duignan

cramer marlyn

Elizabeth
Edwards

Ema Pinto
Lynsey Egan
Sinead Good
Jill Power
Stephen Kane

Yvonne
Connolly

Ciara Quinn
Olivier Pinto
Evelyn Okeeffe
Una Quill
Lorraine Dent
Amanda Hogan

Christina
Coulter Reilly

NM
Donna Boyne

Ciara
Fitzpatrick

Paris

neuilly en thelle

Dublin
Howth
Dublin
Dublin

Dublin

Dublin
Howth

Dublin

Dublin
Dublin

Dublin

D02

Dublin 13

75018 France

Ireland
60530 France

Ireland
Ireland
Ireland
ireland
Ireland

Ireland

Ireland
Ireland
Ireland
Ireland
Ireland
Ireland

Ireland

Ireland
Ireland

Ireland

NSW 2026 Ireland
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2024-09-08
2024-09-08
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2024-09-08
2024-09-08
2024-09-08
2024-09-08
2024-09-08
2024-09-08

2024-09-08
2024-09-08
2024-09-08

2024-09-08



Yvonne Cole Dublin
Raluca Nichita Dublin
Michael

Moriarty Coventry
Bronagh
Wynne Duleek

Steve Evans

Barbara Wilson Dublin
Jeff Davies

Fergus Barry  Dublin
Kate Stack

leigh heron

Oisin

Cunningham

Anna Oneill Dublin
Tom Marjoram

Lorna Finucane Dublin

Elizabeth
Sewell

Lyndsay Smyth Dublin

Carol
O'Donovan

Robert Sloan

Sarah
OHanrahan

Patrick Cooney

Bermuda

Ireland

UK

Ireland
Ireland
Ireland
Ireland
Ireland
ireland

Ireland

Ireland
Ireland
Ireland

Ireland

Ireland

Ireland

Ireland

Ireland

Ireland

Ireland

2024-09-09
2024-09-09

2024-09-09

2024-09-09
2024-09-09
2024-09-09
2024-09-09
2024-09-09
2024-09-09
2024-09-09

2024-09-09
2024-09-09
2024-09-09
2024-09-09

2024-09-09
2024-09-10

2024-09-10
2024-09-10

2024-09-10
2024-09-10



Catherine
Bartley

Madeline
Enright

Niamh
Flanagan

Elizabeth
Heneghan

Shay Connell
Mary Quinlan
Hilary Maher
Emer Sanfey

Martin
Chapman

Bronagh Eaton

John Deegan

Jean Lynch

Nicola Morrow

Niamh Tokins

Sally Ann
Hughes

Francis Byrne

Mark Hensey

Ann Riordan

Rhona Synnott

PWwW

Dublin

Dublin
Ashbourne
Dublin
Dublin
Dublin

Dublin 6

Dublin

Dublin

Dublin
Dublin

Dublin 13

DeB

D02

gu 9 odd

D02

Ireland

Ireland

Ireland

Ireland
UK

Ireland
Ireland

Ireland

Ireland
Ireland
Ireland
Ireland
Ireland

Ireland

Ireland
Ireland
Ireland
Ireland
Ireland

Ireland

2024-09-10

2024-09-10

2024-09-11

2024-09-11
2024-09-11
2024-09-11
2024-09-11
2024-09-11

2024-09-11
2024-09-11
2024-09-11
2024-09-11
2024-09-11
2024-09-11

2024-09-11
2024-09-11
2024-09-11
2024-09-11
2024-09-11
2024-09-11



Susan
McGuinness

Christina
Kearney

seamus
Glackin

Jane Johnston
Christine Kelly
Gemma Good
Maria Gabard

Arlene Scanlan

Skye Kumar

Susan Whelan

alison tighe

Laine Uzulnika

Kieran
Roughan

Oonagh Elmore

Anna Moore

Crystal Brandt

Gordan Kelly

Nandi Fregene

Melanie Byrne

Deirdre
Cunningham

Dublin

Dublin

London NwW9

Howth
Dublin
Skerries

Ennis, Co.
Clare

Chandler
Dublin
Dublin

Dublin Dublin 13

Dublin

85226

Ireland

Ireland

Ireland
ireland
Ireland
Ireland
Ireland
Ireland
Ireland
Ireland
Ireland

Ireland

Ireland
Ireland
Ireland
Ireland
Ireland
Ireland

Ireland

Ireland

2024-09-11

2024-09-11

2024-09-11
2024-09-11
2024-09-12
2024-09-12
2024-09-12
2024-09-12
2024-09-12
2024-08-12
2024-09-12
2024-09-12

2024-09-12
2024-09-12
2024-09-12
2024-09-12
2024-09-13
2024-09-13
2024-09-13

2024-09-13



Micheal O
Conghaile

John Costello
David Murray

Dave Mc
Govern

Lynsey Hunt
Dara O grady
Alana Treacy
Joan Keogh
Ger Meehan

Brigadier
General Rev
John P
Brennan

Lisa Murray
Murray

Philip Collins

Lee Hogan
Kerrigan

Kelly Tavolassi
Carol Kane

Louise
Fitzsimons

Maria Costello

Sutton

Kirkop
Dublin

Sligo City

Barry Wales; Cymru CF62

Dublin
Dublin

Dublin

Fergus Costello DUBLIN

Ireland
Ireland

Ireland

Ireland
Ireland
Ireland
Ireland
Ireland

Ireland

Ireland

UK

Ireland

Ireland
Ireland

Ireland

Ireland
Ireland

Ireland

2024-09-13
2024-09-13
2024-09-14

2024-09-14
2024-09-14
2024-09-14
2024-09-15
2024-09-15
2024-09-15

2024-09-15

2024-09-15
2024-09-16

2024-09-16
2024-09-17
2024-09-17

2024-09-17
2024-09-17
2024-09-17



David Costello
Elaine Neary
Richard Roddy

Tracey
Cunningham

Dylan T

Liz Harris
Brody Lyons
Aisling Smyth

Sampson
Robert

Una Sealy
David Warren
ana davila

Damien Mc
Loughlin

Sue Brown

Bernadette
Kavanagh

Dublin

Dublin

Dublin

Dublin

Dublin

Dublin

Dublin

Dublin

Sandra O'Brien Dublin

Comments:

Name City

D7

Rush

Dublin 12

State Postal Code Country Date

Ireland
Ireland

Ireland

ireland
Ireland
Ireland
Ireland

Ireland

Ireland
Ireland
Ireland

Ireland

Ireland

Ireland

Ireland

Ireland

Comment

2024-09-17
2024-09-18
2024-09-18

2024-09-19
2024-09-19
2024-09-20
2024-09-21
2024-09-22

2024-09-22
2024-09-22
2024-09-25
2024-09-25

2024-09-26
2024-09-27

2024-10-16
2024-10-18



FINIAN Reilly Dublin

Barry O
Farrell

Nuala Abu
O'Donnell Dhabi

Claire

Nlicholas Howth
Erika

Leonard Dublin

Karl Connon Dublin

Brenda
Morgan

Muiris Heron Dublin

Ireland

Ireland

United
Arab
Emirates

Ireland

Ireland

Ireland

Ireland

Ireland

"The time the level crossing gates will be down is totally

unacceptable. We need a direct link to the city as howth it a

very popular destination. Howth Junction Dart station

experiences public disorder regularly with such episodes even

making national news. (That poor girl who was knocked under
2024-09-04 a dart by a group of young thugs)"

2024-09-04 "Barry O Farrell"

"The Dart stations and schools will be inaccessible at peak

hours due to the traffic caused by the barrier closure. We will

all be forced to drive instead of using public transport as it will
2024-09-04 be even more unreliable."

"So much of the development in the Howth / Sutton area has

been approved based on the area having direct transport links

to city centre. Now this won't be the case. Also closure of
2024-09-05 railway crossings for longer will cause increased traffic issues.”

2024-09-05 "art Ii"

"This will cause more traffic disruption than there already is

today. Invest in a faster and safer level-crossing procedure

perhaps. Strongly suggest maintaining the service as it is

today and rethink a more practical and less disruptive
2024-09-05 alternative."

"All users of every age will be inconvenienced to make
2024-09-05 transport even more time consuming and unsafe.”

"As a couple in our 80s we value our direct destination

transport on the DART. It is a retrograde plan to expect us to

change trains midway with the risks that go with doing that.
2024-09-05 Muiris Heron"




Alexandra
Ennis

Kieran
Lombard

Jennifer
Nother

Guy
Molyneux

Elaine
Macaulay

Susan
OHanlon

Michelle
Jackson

Dublin

Dublin

Baldoyl
e

Dublin

Portlaoi
se

Dublin

Pigeon Tenne

Forge

ssee

Ireland

Tip Ireland

14464 |reland

0 Ireland

Ireland

E2 6PX Ireland
37863 US

"l am a local and the dart service is already limited, i dont want

to have to change at howth junction as i feel unsafe there and

as a member of sutton golfclub this would be detrimental to our|
2024-09-05 club”

"The new dart plans for the Howth route are totally out of sync

with the requirements of the local community who will be

affected by it. In addition what message does this send to all
2024-09-05 the tourists who visit Howth, it is not a workable solution."

"Frequency of public transport and easily accessible links are
key factors in encouraging more uptake by commuters and
reducing the use of private cars which is strongly on the
government's agenda. By closing level crossings for extended
periods congestion on roads will obviously increase and by
reducing direct services and forcing commuters to switch trains
many people will experience discomfort, personal safety issues
and overcrowding on rush hour links. Ulltimately this proposal
will create a deterrent to the use of public transport. There is
also a serious lack of consideration for the large scale housing
developments in the areas affected by this proposal, each of
which has been granted planning permission based on their
access to direct transport to the city centre. Beggars belief do
2024-09-05 the various departments not speak to eachother ever.!!"

"If this goes ahead, I'll be forgetting about using the Dart to get
2024-09-05 to work, back to the car for mel”

2024-09-06 "It will effect my time to get to work daily."

"These changes to the dart will mean more cars on the road,
and less people will get the dart from Howth. Its going
2024-09-06 backwards not forwards."

"These changes are going to effect road traffic and put people
2024-09-06 off using dart - especially older people - it's taking away a




Brian
Fitzpatrick

Vanessa
Delaney

Martin
Chapman

Dublin

Dublin 6

service - the direct line should remain"

"Although living in Portmarnock and the changes would

personally benefit me most of the time, the disruption to

Howth, Sutton and Baldoyle would be horrendous, effecting
13 Ireland 2024-09-06 the community such as the rugby and golf clubs."

"This a service | use regularly and it's shocking what is being
Ireland 2024-09-06 planned.”

"The proposed changes will dramatically affect tourism to
gu 9 odd Ireland 2024-09-11 Howth and will deter visitors."




